
P E N S I O N S  
B O A R D

Wednesday, 25th October, 2017

at 10.00 am
Committee Room 102

Hackney Town Hall 

Members:     Samantha Lloyd 
                      Kay Brown 
                      Henry Coldhurst 
                      Michael Hartney 
                        

 

 

Tim Shields 
Chief Executive 

Contact:
Peter Gray
Governance Services
Tel: 020 8356 3326
Email: Peter.Gray@hackney.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



AGENDA
Wednesday, 25th October, 2017

ORDER OF BUSINESS

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate 

3  Minutes of previous meeting 1 - 4

4  Training  - GDPR and Cyber Security 5 - 6

5  Review work of the Pensions Committee 7 - 10

6  Third Party Administration  Procurement Update 11 - 16

7  Employer Data Audit 17 - 20

8  TPR Code of compliance Checklist 21 - 52

9  Administering Authority Training Policy 53 - 66

10  Annual Pensions Administration Annual Report - 2016/17 67 - 74

11  Pension Board Self-Assessment Survey 75 - 76

12  Pensions Board - Work Plan 77 - 82

13  Any other Non-Confidential business 

Item No Title Page No



Exclusion of Press and Public14  

THAT the press and public be excluded from the proceedings of the 
Pensions Board meeting during consideration of Exempt items on the 
agenda on the grounds that it is likely, in the view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted, that were members of the public to be present, 
there would be disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended. 

 

Wards Affected Contact Officer

 

15  Confidential Minutes -  20th March 2017 83 - 84

16  Employer Data Audit - Exempt Appendix 85 - 98

17  Third Party Administration Procurement Update - Exempt appendices 99 - 120

18  Any Other Confidential Business 



ACCESS AND INFORMATION

Location

Hackney Town Hall is on Mare Street, bordered by Wilton Way and Reading Lane, almost 
directly op
[...]
 licence matters are not under 
consideration relating to the item in which you have an interest.  

iii. If you have an interest in a contractual, financial, consent, permission or licence matter 
under consideration, you must leave the room unless you have obtained a dispensation 
from the Monitoring Officer or Standards Committee.  You cannot stay in the room or 
public gallery whilst discussion of the item takes place and you cannot vote on the 
matter.  In addition, you must not seek to improperly influence the decision.  Where 
members of the public are allowed to make representations, or to give evidence or 
answer questions about the matter you may, with the permission of the meeting, speak 
on a matter then leave the room. Once you have finished making your representation, 
you must leave the room whilst the matter is being discussed.  

iv. If you have been granted dispensation, in accordance with the Council’s dispensation 
procedure you may remain in the room.  If dispensation has been granted it will stipulate 
the extent of your involvement, such as whether you can only be present to make 
representations, provide evidence or whether you are able to fully participate and vote 
on the matter in which you have a non pecuniary interest.  

Further Information

Advice can be obtained from Suki Binjal, Interim Director of Legal, Services, on 020 8356 
6237 or email suki.binjal@hackney.gov.uk

FS 566728

mailto:Gifty.Edila@hackney.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



                                     MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PENSIONS 
BOARD

MONDAY, 20TH MARCH, 2017

Councillors Present: Samantha Lloyd  in the Chair

Kay Brown, Henry Colthurst and Michael Hartney, 

Officers in Attendance:  Michael Honeysett and Rachel Cowburn 

Also in attendance:                   Jonathan Malins-Smith (For Items 1 – 10) 
 

1.      APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

1.1    Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Chapman.

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - Members to declare as appropriate 

2.1     There were no declarations of interest.

3.     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

3.1  The minutes of the meeting held on 2nd December were agreed as correct record. 

4.     REVIEW OF PENSIONS COMMITTEE - SEPTEMBER 2016 -MARCH 2017 

4.1   Rachel Cowburn introduced the report on the work undertaken by the Pensions 
Committee at its meetings in the period from September 2016 to March 2017 and to 
note items that are relevant to the work of the Pensions Board. Henry Colthurst told 
the Board that although he agreed with the need for reduction in carbon he did 
question the overall policy. 

RESOLVED: 

To note the report. 

5.      YEAR END DATE/iTRENT IMPLEMENTATION UPDATE 

5.1 Rachel Cowburn introduced the report updating the Board on progress of the 
Council’s payroll implementation project, which had significant implications for the 
future provision of accurate pension contribution data. She reported to the Board that 
the accuracy of monthly and year end contribution data provided by the Council to the 
Pension Fund had declined in recent years, as the 2014 scheme changes and 
introduction of auto-enrolment had made the provision of adequate data more 
challenging.  The report detailed actions taken to help ensure that adequate year end 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Monday, 20th March, 2017 
contribution data was provided for 2016/17 despite the end of the Council’s existing 
payroll contract on 30th June 2017. In response to a question from Henry Coldhurst 
she told the Board that two pieces of key data had not been received. The Chair 
stressed the provision of up to date data required to be given priority by the Council. 

5.2   Michael Hartney asked what mechanisms were in place for monitoring contracts. 
Rachel Cowburn told the Board of the importance of year end data and that work was 
underway to ensure that effective quality assurance was in place. She told the Board 
that in the previous year the specification was not fit for purpose. She said that she 
was reasonably confident that the yearend data would be received but was concerned 
about its accuracy. Michael Honeysett confirmed to the Board that work was ongoing 
on this with payroll. Historical data was to be a separate stream and the Council was 
looking at capturing data and access. It was recognised that there was a need to store 
data in a usable form. 

5.3 The Chair asked if there were sufficient resources available for this work and 
Michael Honeysett confirmed that additional resources had been identified for this. 
The Board emphasised the need for update to date accurate data and that these 
failures do not occur again. The chair went on to ask that the Board receive monthly 
updates on progress on iTRENT implementation.  

RESOLVED:

To note the implementation update and actions taken to secure adequate year end 
contribution data. 

6.      PENSIONS FUND RISK REGISTER 

6.1    Rachel Cowburn introduced the report on the updated Pension Fund Risk 
Register, detailing potential significant risks to which the Fund was exposed. The 
Register also detailed the controls in place to manage these risks. 

6.2   In response to a question from Henry Coldhurst in relation to training in data 
protection, Rachel Cowburn confirmed that refresher training was now due. In 
response to a question from the Chair it was confirmed that an experienced team was 
in place to undertake this work. Michael Honeysett told the Board that there was 
currently one vacancy in the administration team. He confirmed that the team had not 
been subject to reduction as part of the Council’s savings exercise and was well 
resourced. 

RESOLVED:

To note the report. 

7.      PENSIONS FUND COMMUNICATION POLICY 2017/18 

7.1     Rachel Cowburn introduced the updated communications policy statement for 
the Pension Fund. The chair encouraged the ongoing work in this area.

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

Page 2



Monday, 20th March, 2017 

8.      GMP RECONCILIATION UPDATE 

8.1   Rachel Cowburn introduced the report providing the Pensions Board with an 
introduction to GMP reconciliations, which the Fund was required to undertake to 
ensure that scheme member records for periods spent contracted out of the second 
state pension were properly accounted for. The report also provided an update on the 
progress of Phase 1 of the Fund’s reconciliation exercise and outlined factors for 
consideration before the Fund embarked on Phase 2. Rachel Cowburn told that Board 
that all appropriate action was being taken to ensure that data from the HMRC is 
accurate. It was noted that HMRC were sometimes slow to respond to questions. The 
Board emphasised the need to control costs and to invest in IT.    

RESOLVED: 

To note the report. 

9.     THE PENSIONS REGULATOR CODE OF COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST 

9.1   Rachel Cowburn introduced the report covering an updated compliance checklist 
from 1st April and all schemes must now consider whether they comply with the code. 
The Board agreed that training on compliance take place prior to the next meeting of 
the Board and that a statement of requirements be circulated.

RESOLVED: 

To note the Code of Compliance Checklist and where further work is required and 
being undertaken. 

10.      EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

THAT the press and public be excluded from the proceedings of the Pensions Board 
meeting during consideration of Exempt items on the agenda on the grounds that it is 
likely, in the view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that were members of 
the public to be present, there would be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended. 

Duration of the meeting: 2- 3.30pm 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 2

REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

Classification
PUBLICTraining – GDPR and Cyber 

Security

Pension Board  
25th October 2017

Ward(s) affected

ALL

Enclosures

None

AGENDA ITEM NO.

1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This report introduces the presentation of a training session for Board members on 

General Data Protection Regulation and cyber security, to assist them in meeting the 
requirements set out in CIPFA’s Knowledge and Skills Framework and in the Fund’s 
training policy. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 The Pension Board is recommended to note the report.

3. RELATED DECISIONS
 Pensions Committee 11th September 2017 – Training Policy

4. COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR OF FINANCE & CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

4.1 Management of the Pension Fund is complex and varied, covering areas including 
investment, administration, governance and financial management. It is therefore 
essential that members of both the Pensions Committee and Pension Board are 
provided with training, to ensure that they are able to meet the various duties placed 
upon them. The cost of such training is immaterial in the context of the Pension Fund; 
many of the training sessions are provided free of charge or at minimal cost.

4.2 An understanding of the new General Data Protection Regulation and of the 
importance of cyber security helps to ensure that Pension Board members are able 
to discharge their duty to assist the administering authority in the efficient and 
effective administration of the Pension Fund. Failures of governance and 
administration can have significant financial and reputational consequences for the 
Council, particularly in areas such as GDPR and information security where 
significant fines can be levied.

5. COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR, LEGAL
5.1 Each member of the Pension Board is required by Section 248a of the Pensions Act 

2004 (as amended by the Public Service Pensions Act 2013)  to obtain ‘a degree of 
knowledge and understanding…appropriate for the purposes of enabling the 
individual properly to exercise the functions of a member of the pension board.’ This 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

[...]
n Williams
Group Director, Finance and Corporate Resources

Report Originating Officers: Rachel Cowburn 020-8356 2630
Financial considerations: Michael Honeysett 020-8356 3332
Legal comments: Stephen Rix 020-8356 6122

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 5

REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

Classification
PUBLICThird Party Pension Administration 

Services – New Contract Update

Pension Board
25th October 2017

Ward(s) affected

ALL

Enclosures

Three

AGENDA ITEM NO.

1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This report provides the Board with an update on the outcome of the Fund’s third 

party administration procurement exercise, which concluded in May 2017, and a 
timetable for implementation of the new contract. The report proposes the award of a 
five year contract term, with the option to extend by up to 3 years. The new contract 
will provide the Fund with an enhanced level of service at a competitive cost per 
member. 

2. RECOMMENDATION
2.1 The Pension Board is recommended to:

 Note the report 

3.  RELATED DECISIONS
 Pensions Committee – 25th April 2017 – Third Party Administration 

Procurement
 Pensions Committee – 24th January 2017 – Third Party Administration 

Procurement Update
 Pensions Committee – 6th December 2016 – Third Party Administration 

Procurement
 Pensions Sub-Committee – 9th December 2008 Decision to award the 

Pension Administration and Pension Payroll contract to Xafinity Paymaster for 
a period of 5 year commencing 1st April 2009 with the potential to extend for 
a further 3 years.

    
4. COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE AND CORPORATE 

RESOURCES
4.1 Equiniti has been the Fund’s third party administrator for 8 years. Following the last 

procurement exercise for the pension administration and pensioner payroll contract, 
the Fund was able to secure significant savings with approximately £1m being saved 
over the 8 year period compared to the cost of the previous contract. The costs of th
[...]
these results with individual payroll providers and 
employers. A number of the issues addressed in the report are being reviewed in line 
with the Council’s payroll implementation project where they relate to the provision of 
data by the Council itself.    

Ian Williams
Group Director, Finance and Corporate Resources

Report Originating Officers: Rachel Cowburn 020-8356 2630
Financial considerations: Michael Honeysett 020-8356 3332
Legal comments: Stephen Rix 020-8356 6122

Exempt Appendices

EXEMPT 

That it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that were 
members of the public to be present, there would be disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended. 

Specifically, publicity in respect of these items would be likely to lead to the 
disclosure of information relating to the financial or business affairs of a particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) and in all the circumstances 
of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

If members of the public were present during consideration of this report, exempt 
information would be disclosed in under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended): “information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding the information)”.  In 
considering whether to exclude the public during the consideration of the exempt 
information in order that it is not disclosed, the Sub-Committee should have regard 

Page 19



Page 4 of 4

to whether the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

It is for the Sub-Committee to determine whether it is likely that exempt information 
would be disclosed and whether it is necessary to make a resolution to exclude the 
public from the meeting.  The public does not have to be excluded in cases where 
exempt information would be disclosed.  Any resolution to exclude the public must 
identify whether it applies to the whole or only part of the meeting and must state the 
description of the exempt information giving rise to exclusion of the public.

Appendices

1. Employer Data Audit

Page 20



Page 1 of 4

REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

Classification
PUBLICThe Pensions Regulator Code of 

Practice Compliance Checklist

Pension Board
25th October 2017

Ward(s) affected

ALL

Enclosures
One

AGENDA ITEM NO.

1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 From 1st April 2015 the Pensions Regulator (TPR) assumed responsibility for public 

service pension schemes and put in place codes of practice for public service pension 
schemes covering a number of areas relating to the management of schemes.  The 
Code of Practice for Public Service Pension Schemes came into force from 1st April 
and all schemes must now consider whether they comply with the Code.

1.2 This report covers an updated Compliance Checklist for the London Borough of 
Hackney Pension Fund.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 The Pension Board is recommended to:

 Note the Code of Compliance Checklist and where further work is required 
and being undertaken.

3. RELATED DECISIONS
 Pensions Committee 27th June 2017 - Employer Data Audit
 Pensions Committee 24th January 2017 – Pension Fund Risk Register 
 Pensions Committee 19th September 2016 – TPR Code Compliance Checklist

4. COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR OF FINANCE & CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

4.1 In recent years there has been much greater focus on the standard of governance 
within LGPS funds. This increased focus can be seen can be seen in The Pensions 
Regulator’s (TPR) recently introduced powers of oversight, as well as in the 
introduction of local pension boards. TPR’s Code of Practice no. 14, for public service 
pension schemes, is a useful guide to the standards of governance expected by the 
Regula
[...]
 GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

Classification
PUBLICTraining Policy

Pension Board
25th October 2017

Ward(s) affected

ALL

Enclosures

One

AGENDA ITEM NO.

1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 In January 2015, Members of the Pensions Committee approved the Fund’s first 

formal training policy, following the introduction of expanded knowledge and skills 
requirements for LGPS Pensions Committee Members, Pension Board members and 
officers. New guidance from Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA), new legislation and the Pension Regulator’s (tPR) role in overseeing the 
administration and governance of the scheme all increased the requirements around 
knowledge and skills in the LGPS and the introduction of a formal training policy 
helped to ensure that the Fund was meeting these requirements. 

1.2 This report provides the Pension Board with an update on the Training Policy, 
introducing a version updated to reflect guidance for administering authorities on 
governance principles for investment pooling, issued by Aon Hewitt on behalf of the 
CIPFA Pensions Panel. This version was approved by the Committee on 11th 
September 2017.  The policy applies to Pensions Committee members, Pension 
Board members and senior officers responsible for managing the Fund.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 The Pension Board is recommended to:

 Note the report
 Ensure adherence to the Training Policy and maintenance of the required level 

of knowledge and skills

3. RELATED DECISIONS
 Pensions Committee (11th September 2017) – Updated Training Policy 
 Pensions Committee (27th June 2017) – Updated Governance Policy and 

Compliance Statement
 Pensions Committee (14th January 2015) – Approval of Training Policy 

4. COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE & CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

4.1 The responsibilities for the Pension Fund are complex and varied covering the whole 
spectrum of investments, administration and financial management.  Training across 
all aspects 
[...]
burn@hackney.gov.uk

Telephone 020 8356 2630

Further information on the London Borough of Hackney Pension Fund can be found 
as shown below:

Telephone: 020 8356 2745

Email: pensions@hackney.gov.uk (Governance)

hackney.pensions@equiniti.com (Administration)

Pension Fund Website: http://hackney.xpmemberservices.com 

Hackney Council Website: www.hackney.gov.uk  (Minutes, Agendas, etc)

Page 65

mailto:rachel.cowburn@hackney.gov.uk
mailto:pensions@hackney.gov.uk
http://hackney.members@xafinitypaymaster.com/
http://hackney.xpmemberservices.com/
http://www.hackney.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



   
1.   INTRODUCTION
1.1 This report outlines the work undertaken by the London Borough of Hackney and the 

performance of the pension fund administrators, in regard to the administration of the 
LGPS Hackney Pension Scheme for the financial year 2016/17.  The contract for 
pension administration, and pension payroll, is managed externally by the Fund’s 
pension administrators, Equiniti Pensions Solutions, with the contract being overseen 
by the Financial Services Section based at London Borough of Hackney. 

 
1.2 The contract with Equiniti commenced on 1 April 2009 for an initial period of 5 years, 

and approval was given on 1 April 2014 to extend for a further 3 years until 31 March 
2017.  A short term contract extension to 31 December 2017 was agreed with the 
Council’s Legal department and Equiniti in order to allow sufficient time for an orderly 
transition to a new administrator if that had been necessary, and for the Council to 
complete the transition of the payroll contract to any new provider in July 2017 As 
agreed at the 25th April 2017 Committee, however, Equiniti have been re-appointed 
as the pension fund administrators.

2.      RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 The Pension Board is recommended to note the report.

3. RELATED DECISIONS
 Pensions Committee (25th April 2017) - Procurement of Third Party Pension 

Administration Services - Update (Exe
[...]
evant Directors and the Pensions Committee has not been acted 
upon within a reasonable period of time, it may also provide a report to Council.

6.4 An indicative work plan for the year 2017-18 has been drawn up, but is subject to 
amendment and will depend on a number of circumstances including the work 
undertaken by the Pensions Committee, any key changes to wider regulations or 
pension related issues and any further guidance or direction from the Pensions 
Regulator. The Pension Board may also consider that other issues may increase in 
importance and will require additional work or review, particularly after embarking on 
a training programme. 

Ian Williams
Group Director, Finance and Corporate Resources

Report Originating Officers: Rachel Cowburn 020-8356 2646
Financial considerations: Michael Honeysett 020-8356 3332
Legal comments: Stephen Rix 020-8356 6122

APPENDIX

Page 78



Page 3 of 3

Pension Board Indicative Work Schedule 2017-18

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

Indicative Work Plan for Pensions Board 2017 -2018

25th October 2017 – Agenda

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

3. Consideration of minutes of previous meeting

4. Training – GDPR and Cyber Security

5. Review Work of Pensions Committee

6. Third Party Administration procurement update

7. Employer Data Audit

8. TPR Code of Practice Compliance

9. Administering Authority Training Policy

10.Annual Pensions Administration Report 2016-17

11.Pension Board Self Assessment Survey

12.Work Plan

13.Any Other Business

March 2018 – Agenda

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

3. Consideration of the minutes of the previous meeting

4. Training - TBC

5. Self Assessment Survey Results
6. Data Quality Progress Update
7. TPR Code of Practice Compliance
8. Risk Register review
9. GDPR update
10.Any Other Business

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

Agenda Item 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

Agenda Item 16



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

Agenda Item 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	4 Training  - GDPR and Cyber Security
	5 Review work of the Pensions Committee
	6 Third Party Administration  Procurement Update
	7 Employer Data Audit
	8 TPR Code of compliance Checklist
	7 - Compliance with the Code of Practice - APPENDIX 1

	9 Administering Authority Training Policy
	8 - Administering Authority Training Policy - APPENDIX 1

	10 Annual Pensions Administration Annual Report - 2016/17
	11 Pension Board Self Assessment Survey
	12 Pensions Board - Work Plan
	11 - PB Work Schedule 2017-18 - APPENDIX 1 V2

	15 Confidential Minutes -  20th March 2017
	16 Employer Data Audit - Exempt Appendix
	17 Third Party Administration Procurement Update - Exempt appendices
	5 - EXEMPT - Appendix 2 - Quality and Service Fit Scoring
	5 - EXEMPT - Appendix 3 - Pricing Scores and Methodology - Copy
	5 - EXEMPT - Appendix 3 - Pricing




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PENSIONS BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY 25 OCTOBER 2017 
 
Councillors Present:  
 

 Samantha Lloyd in the Chair 

  Kay Brown, Henry Colthurst and Michael Hartney 
  
  
Officers in Attendance:  Michael Honeyset, Rachel Cowburn,  
  
Also in Attendance:                            Daniel Kinaron 
 
1 Apologies for absence  
 
1.1    There were no apologies for absence.  
 
2 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate  
 
2.1   There were no declarations of interests. 
 
3 Minutes of previous meeting  
 
3.1    The minutes of the previous meeting was agreed as correct record with the 
correction of the spelling of Henry Colthurst’ name at paragraph 5.1. 
 
4 Training  - GDPR and Cyber Security  
 
4.1    Rachel Cowburn introduced the report on training for Board members on 
General Data Protection Regulation and cyber security, to assist them in meeting the 
requirements set out in CIPFA’s Knowledge and Skills Framework and in the Fund’s 
training policy.  
 
4.2    The Board noted the importance of having an understanding of the new General 
Data Protection Regulations and of the importance of cyber security in helping to 
ensure that Pension Board members are able to discharge their duty to assist the 
administering authority in the efficient and effective administration of the Pension 
Fund. 
            
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 
5 Review work of the Pensions Committee  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
To note the report.  
 



Wednesday 25 October 2017  
6 Third Party Administration  Procurement Update  
 
6.1   Rachel Cowburn introduced the report providing an update on the outcome of the 
Fund’s third party administration procurement exercise, which concluded in May 2017, 
and a timetable for implementation of the new contract.  The report proposed the 
award of a five year contract term, with the option to extend by up to 3 years. The new 
contract would provide the Fund with an enhanced level of service at a competitive 
cost per member.   In response to a question from Henry Colthurst in relation to 
scores awarded and recommendation Rachel Cowburn told the Board that prices 
charged were averaged out.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 
7 Employer Data Audit  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report.  
 
8 TPR Code of compliance Checklist  
 
8.1   Rachel Cowburn introduced the report providing the Board with an updated 
Compliance Checklist for the London Borough of Hackney Pension Fund.  The Board 
noted that from 1st April the Pensions Regulator assumed responsibility for public 
service pension schemes covering a number of area relating to the management of 
schemes. The Code of Practice for Public Service Pension Schemes came into force 
from 1st April 2017 and all schemes must now consider whether they comply with the 
scheme. Rachel Cowburn would circulate all relevant documents to the Board.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the Code of Compliance Checklist and where further work is required and 
being undertaken.  
 
9 Administering Authority Training Policy  
 
9.1   Rachel Cowburn introduced the report providing the Pensions Board with an 
update on the Training Policy, introducing a version updated to reflect guidance for 
administering authorities on governance principles for investment pooling, issued by 
Aon Hewitt on behalf of the CIPFA Pensions Panel. The Board would now have 
scheduled training sessions before the start of each meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To note the report. 
2. To ensure adherence to the Training Policy and maintenance of the required 

level of knowledge and skill. 
 
10 Annual Pensions Administration Annual Report - 2016/17  
 



Wednesday 25 October 2017  
10.1   Rachel Cowburn introduced the report outlining the work undertaken by the 
London Borough of Hackney and the performance of the pension administrators, in 
regard to the administration of the LGPS Hackney Pension Scheme for the financial 
year 2016/17.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report 
 
11 Pension Board Self Assessment Survey  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To note the report. 
 
2.  That members complete the self-assessment questionnaire.  
 
12 Pensions Board - Work Plan  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To agree the indicative work plan for the Board for 2017-2018. 
 
13 Any other non confidential business  
 
31.1   There was no other non-confidential business  
 
14. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
THAT the press and public be excluded from the proceedings of the Cabinet 
Procurement and Insourcing Committee during consideration of Exempt items 13-14 
on the agenda on the grounds that it is likely, in the view of the nature of the business 
to be transacted, that were members of the public to be present, there would be 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended. 
 
15. Any Other Business  
 
15.1 There was no other busness 

 
Duration of the meeting: 10- 12 noon  
 


